CHAPTER FOUR
RESULTS

This chapter presents the result of the study, viwas collected from 100
questionnaires. The data is divided into threesphesed on the demography of the
respondents, the opinions of the respondents mglédi oral and written skills problems

which occurred during intercultural communication.

Part |: Demography of the respondents

Gender

There were 100 respondents, the numbers of feragpondents (53%) was

higher than the number of male respondents (47%)

Gender Frequency Percent
Male 47 a7

Female 53 53
Total 100 100

Age
The majority of respondents were aged between(2§€ears old, representing

42% of the total, followed by group aged betweemlBlears old.

Age Frequency Percent
Below 21 years old 0 0
21-30 years old 42 42
31-40 years old 41 41
Over 40 years old 17 17
Total 100 100
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Education

The respondents had mainly obtained bachelor'segegepresenting 70% of the

total. Fourteen of the participants held masterrelesy or higher, while 10 of them
graduated with a vocational certificate.

Education Frequency Percent
High school 6 6
Vocational certificate 10 10
Bachelors’ degree 70 70
Master’s degree or higher 14 14
Total 100 100

Position
The majority of the respondents were general ,sgifounting for 87% of the

total. 12 of the participants were in middle mamaget and one respondent was an
executive.

Position Frequency Percent
Executive 1 1
Middle Management 12 12
Professional 0 0
Supervisor 0 0
Staff 87 87
Total 100 100

Years of working in the company
The majority of respondents had over 10 years éxpes working in the
company, representing 38% of the total, followed2Byparticipants who had 1-3 years

experience. 21 of them had 4-6 years experienckth@remaining 12 participants had
7-9 years experience.
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Period Frequency Percent
1-3 years 29 29
4-6 years 21 21
7-9 years 12 12

Over 10 years 38 38

Total 100 100

Frequency of chances to communicate with foreigner staff

The majority of respondents had chances more thathances a week to
communicate with foreign staff, representing 71%heftotal. 14 of the participants had
1-2 chances a week, followed by 10 respondentshvaloo3-4 chances a week, while 5

of them did not have a chance to communicate witbign colleague.

Times Frequency Percent
None 5 5
1-2 times a week 14 14
3-4 times a week 10 10
More than 4 times a week 71 71
Total 100 100

Part I1: The problemsrelating to language skills
Listening problems

Question 1: Most respondents agreed that the ulaity with foreign accents
and pronunciation moderately created problemsessmting 43% of the total, while

only one of them thought it did not cause a probéerall.

Question 2: Most respondents agreed that theatwlitranslate words or
sentences moderately contributed to problems, septing 45% of the total, while 16

of them thought it was a primary cause of the protd.
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Question 3: Most respondents agreed that thelityato catch words or
conversations slightly contributed to problemsyespnting 48% of the total, while 13

of them thought it principally caused problems.

Question 4: Most respondents agreed that thelityato understand technical
terms moderately created the problems, represe#fifigof the total, while 27 of them

thought it primarily caused problems.

Question 5: One group of 38 participants thougat the inability to understand
slang, idiomatic expressions, or colloquialism&gipally contributed to problems,
while another group of 38 respondents thought thesgerately caused problems and
the remainder felt that these slightly caused enoisl

Question 6: Most respondents agreed that inalditgmember all of the
information moderately created the problem, reprtasg 49% of the total, while 16 of
them thought it primarily caused problems.

_ . High Moderate Low None Total
Listening problems
F | % F % Fl| % F % %
1.Unfamiliar with foreigner accents
o 34| 34| 43| 43| 22 22 1 1 100
and pronunciation
2. Incapable of translating words or
16 | 16| 45| 45| 39 39 O q 100
sentences
3. Unable to catch
_ 13| 13| 39| 39| 48 48 O q 100
words/conversation
4. Unable to understand technical
27 | 27| 45| 45| 28 28 O Q 100
terms
5. Unable to understand slang,
idiomatic expressions, or 38| 38| 38 38| 24 24 O 0 100
colloquialisms
6. Unable to remember the all the
16 | 16| 49| 49| 35 33 O q 100

information

F= frequency.
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Soeaking problems

Question 7: Most respondents agreed thaintiglity to pronounce words
preciselymoderately created problems, representing 50%eofdtal, while 16 of them
thought it slightly caused problems.

Question 8: Most respondents agreed thaintiglity to speak with correct
grammarprimarily contributed to problems, representin@§edf the total, while 14 of
them thought it slightly caused problems.

Question 9: Most respondents agreed that thelityato choose the right words
moderately contributed to problems, representirtgh 48the total, while 21 of them
thought it slightly caused problems.

Question 10: Most respondents agreed tbatausness when speaking English
moderately created problems, representing 40%eofatal, while 7 of them thought it
did not cause problems at all.

Question 11: Most respondents agreed thaintislity to present the information
in order moderately contributed to problems, repnéag 42% of the total, while 20 of
them thought it primarily caused problems.

_ High Moderate Low None Total
Speaking problems

F | % F % F| %] F| % %
7. Unable to pronounce precisely 34| 34| 50 50| 16 14 0 0 100
8. Unable to speak with correct

44 | 44 | 42 421 14 14 O 0 100
grammar
9. Unable to choose the right words 31| 31| 48 48| 21 21 0 Q 100
10. Nervous when speaking English 22| 22| 40 40| 31 31 7 U 100
11. Unable to present informationin| 20 | 20| 42| 42| 38 38 0 O 100

order

F= frequency.
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Reading problems
Question 12: Most respondents agreed thaintislity to understand the essence
of the textslightly created problems, representing 44% ofttit@, while one of them

thought it did not cause a problem at all.

Question 13: Most respondents agreed thaintislity to understand the
meaning of wordsnoderately contributed to problems, representirtg 48the total,
while one of them thought it did not cause problemall.

Question 14: Most respondents agreed that thelityato understand slang, and
idiomatic expressionsioderately contributed to problems, representg 4f the total,
while 20 of them thought it slightly caused probtem

Question 15: Most respondents agreed ttiatnability to understand the text
correctly due to inaccurate grammar knowleggeacipally created problems,
representing 44% of the total, while 24 of themuttat it slightly caused problems.

Question 16: Most respondents agreed that bminfyused about some words that
have various meaningoderately contributed problems, representing 45%e total,
while 25 of them thought it slightly caused probtem
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_ High Moderate Low None Total
Reading problems
F| % | F % F| %| F| % %

12.Unable to understand the essence @5 | 13| 42| 42| 44 44 1 1 100
the text
13.Unable to understand the meaningog | 20| 48| 48| 31 31 1 1 100
of words
14.Unable to understand slang, and | 38 | 38| 42| 42| 20 20 0O O 100
idiomatic expressions
15.Unable to understand the text
correctly due to inaccurate grammar 44 | 44| 32 32| 24 24 0 Q 100
knowledge
16.Confused about in some words thag | 30| 45| 45| 25 28 0O 0 100

have various meanings

F= frequency.

Writing problems
Question 17: Most respondents agreed thaintislity to choose and use the
right words or idiomatic expressionoderately created problems, representing 49% of

the total, while 19 of them thought it slightly cma problems.

Question 18: Most respondents agreed thaintislity to choose and use the
right technical termgrimarily contributed to problems, representin§sldf the total,
while 19 of them thought this slightly caused peobs.

Question 19: Most respondents agreed that thelitgato understand and convey
clear-cut ideas in messaga®derately contributed to problems, representBig 4f the

total, while 25 of them thought it principally caasproblems.

Question 20: Most respondents agreed itietcuracy in grammar usage
principally created problems, representing 50%heftotal, while 19 of them thought it
slightly caused problems.
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order as intendethoderately contributed to problems, representBfg 4f the total,

while 26 of them thought it primarily caused prabke

N High Moderate Low None Total
Writing problems
F | % F % F| % % %

17.Unable to choose and use theright32 | 32| 49| 49| 19 19 O 0 100
word or idiomatic expression
18.Unable to choose and use theright44 | 44| 37| 37! 19 19 O 0 100
technical terms
19.Unable to convey clear-cutideas|npg | 25| 48| 48| 271 27 O 0 100
your messages
20.Inaccuracy in grammar usage | 20 | 50| 31} 31} 19 19 0O 0 100
21.Unable to compose sentences in| 26 | 26| 43 43| 31 31 0 0 100
order as intended

F= frequency.

Part I11: The problemsrelating to cultural differences

Cultural problems

Question 22: Most respondents agreed thadlifferences in gendelightly

created problems, representing 63% of the totalewiine of them thought it did not

cause the problem at all.

Question 23: Most respondents agreeddiffgrence in race or nationality

slightly contributed to problems, representing 48Pthe total, while five of them

thought it did not cause problems at all.

Question 24: Most respondents agreeddiffgrences in positioslightly

contributed to problem, representing 44% of thaltathile three of them thought it did

not cause problems at all.



22

Question 25: Most respondents agreed difidrences in punctualitglightly
created problems, representing 48% of the totalevitve of them thought it did not

cause problems at all.

Question 26: Most respondents agreeddiffgrences in using nonverbal
languageslightly contributed to problems, representing 4@%he total, while fifteen of

them thought it was a primary cause of problem.

Question 27: Most respondents agreed thadlifference in food and the ways of
daily life slightly contributed to problems, representing 42% of tial t while four of

them thought it did not cause problems at all.

Question 28: Most respondents agreed thadliffexence in behavior towards the
opposite sex slightlgontributed to problems, representing 51% of thalt while two of

them thought it did not cause problems at all.

Question 29: Most respondents agreeddiffdrences in eating etiquette slightly
contributed to problems, representing 49% of thal tevhile four of them thought it did

not cause problems at all.

Question 30: Most respondents agreeddiftgrences in the culture of giving and
receiving things slightlgontributed to problems, representing 51% of tial t while

two of them thought it did not cause problems kt al
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High Moderate Low None Total
Cultural problems
F | % F % F| | F| % %

22. Differences in gender 6 6 22 22 63 63 9 9 100
23. Differences in race or nationality 19| 19} 27 27| 49 49 5 3 100
24. Differences in position 20| 20| 33 33| 44 44 3 3 100
25. Differences in punctuality 1212 35| 35| 483 43 5 § 100
26. Differences in using nonverbal | 15 | 15| 42| 42| 43 43 0 0 100
language
27. Differences in food and the waysl 19 | 19| 35| 35| 42 42 4 4 100
of daily life
28. Differences in behaviortowards | 5 | 5 | 42| 42| 51| 51 2/ 2 100
the opposite sex
29. Differences in eating etiquette | 11 | 11| 36| 36, 49 49 4 4 100
30. Differences in the culture of giving11 | 11| 36| 36| 51 51 2 2 100
and receiving things

F= frequency.



